Identification cards — Identification
of issuers —
Part 1:
Numbering system
Cartes d’identification — Identification des émetteurs —
Partie 1: Système de numérotation
INTERNATIONAL
STANDARD

Annex A
(informative)
National numbering systems for card issuers
A.1 Introduction
Major industry identifier 9 (MII 9) has been assigned for use by national standards bodies in order to
establish numbering systems for card issuers. If no national numbering system exists, or if the national
standards body is unable to establish a national numbering system, applicants for IINs in that country may
apply to the secretariat of ISO/IEC JTC 1/SC 17 for assistance.
NOTE The SC 17 Secretariat maintains a listing on national numbering registries.
A.2 Role of the Registration Management Group (RMG) – ISO/IEC JTC 1/SC 17/WG 5
The RMG (see 3.10) acting on behalf of the ISO technical body responsible for this part of ISO/IEC 7812-1
shall, on request, provide advice and counsel to any national standards body on the establishment and
operation of a national numbering system.
A.3 Contact with the RMG
National standards bodies that intend to set up national numbering systems are asked to supply the RMG
with details of the national procedures for the assignment of IINs, the method used to identify card issuers,
and the name of the organization administering the system.
A.4 Operation of national numbering systems
National standards bodies are advised to establish rules by means of national standards or other methods
for identifying card issuers and individual cardholders (See 4.2.5). They are also advised to make
arrangements for the administration of the system, for application and assignment of IINs and the
maintenance of a register of assigned IINs (copies of national standards or other systems should be supplied
to the secretariat of the RMG [see ISO/IEC 7812-2] at no cost). To this end, national standards bodies may
wish to appoint an organization to act as their agent in the administration and maintenance of the system
within their countries.
A.5 National schemes using IINs greater than six digits
In order to allow for more than 100 card issuers to participate in national numbering scheme (i.e. 9CCC00 -
9CCC99, where “CCC” is the three digit numeric country code in accordance with ISO 3166-1), national
standards bodies developing national numbering systems shall consider using an IIN greater than six digits.
An IIN of eight digits, for example, would allow for 10, 000 card issuers to participate.
NOTE Card issuers should be advised that certain systems may only be capable of handling six digits.
ISO/IEC 7812-1:2015(E)
STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 IS
O/IE
C 78
12
-1:
20
15
	1 Scope
	2 Normative references
	3 Terms and definitions
	4 Numbering system
	4.1 PAN format
	4.2 IIN
	4.2.1 MII
	4.2.2 IINs beginning with “00”
	4.2.3 IINs beginning with “80”
	4.2.4 IINs beginning with “89”